

No. 11-965

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAIMLERCHRYSLER AG,

Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA BAUMAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JUSTS N. KARLSONS
MATTHEW J. KEMNER
DAVID M. RICE
TROY M. YOSHINO
CARROLL, BURDICK &
MCDONOUGH LLP
44 Montgomery Street
Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 989-5900

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
DANIEL W. NELSON
THOMAS H. DUPREE, JR.
AMIR C. TAYRANI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
tolson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. RESPONDENTS CONCEDE THAT THERE IS A CONFLICT OF AUTHORITY AMONG THE CIRCUITS.....	2
II. THIS CASE SQUARELY PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF SURPASSING LEGAL AND PRACTICAL SIGNIFICANCE.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	9
<i>Bixby v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79156 (D. Or. June 16, 2011).....	7, 8
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	6, 8
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Reimer Express World Corp.</i> , 230 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Dalton v. R & W Marine, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1359 (5th Cir. 1990).....	3, 4
<i>Estate of Thomson v. Toyota Motor Corp. Worldwide</i> , 545 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	9
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011).....	9
<i>Miller v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 769 (1st Cir. 1985)	4, 5
<i>SEB S.A. v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 2002 WL 31175244 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2002).....	8

<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96739 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2011).....	7
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	10
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)	8
STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 1367	9
